Introduced by Council President Wilson:

RESOLUTION 2019-541-A

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING COUNCIL MEMBER DANNY BECTON, AS A MEMBER OF THE NORTH FLORIDA TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ORGANIZATION, PURSUANT TO SECTION 339.175, FLORIDA STATUTES, FILLING THE SEAT FORMERLY HELD BY LORI N. BOYER FOR A TERM EXPIRING JUNE 30, 2023; REQUESTING EMERGENCY PASSAGE UPON INTRODUCTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the North Florida Transportation Planning Organization is established in accordance with Chapter 339, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the membership apportionment plan for the North Florida Transportation Organization, authorized via Resolution 2004-900-A, provides for Jacksonville City Council representatives; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appointment. The Council hereby appoints Council Member Danny Becton to the North Florida Transportation Planning Organization, pursuant to Sec. 339.175, Florida Statutes, filling the seat formerly held by Lori N. Boyer, for a four-year term ending June 30, 2023.

Section 2. Requesting Emergency Passage, Pursuant to Council Rules 4.901 Emergency. Emergency passage upon introduction of this legislation is requested. The nature of the emergency is

that a quorum is necessary for an organizational meeting, of the 1 North Florida Transportation Planning Organization, in 2 the 3 beginning of August 2019. Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall become 4 5 effective upon adoption by the Council. 6 Form Approved: 7 8 /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 9 Office of General Counsel 10 Legislation Prepared by: Richard Distel 11 12 GC-#1295575-v1-TPO-Becton